

No. 15-1319

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THOMAS DEMARCO and CYNTHIA DEMARCO,
Petitioners,

v.

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE JOINT
UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION OF RHODE ISLAND,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of New Jersey**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

TODD J. LEON
Counsel of Record
GERARD H. HANSON
JAMES HARRY OLIVERIO
HILL WALLACK LLP
21 Roszel Road
Princeton, NJ 08543
(609) 924-0808
tleon@hillwallack.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Medical Malpractice Joint
Underwriting Association
of Rhode Island*

**OBJECTION TO PETITIONERS'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OBJECTION TO PETITIONERS' QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
THE PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. The Decision of the Supreme Court of New Jersey Does Not Implicate Any of the Considerations Governing Review on Certiorari.....	8
II. The Petitioners Do Not Have a Vested Prop- erty Right in the Policy Issued by the RIJUA to Dr. Stoddard.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Citizens United Reciprocal Exch. v. Perez</i> , 432 N.J. Super. 526, 75 A.3d 1233 (App. Div. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 223 N.J. 143, 121 A.3d 374 (2015).....	10
<i>DeMarco v. Stoddard</i> , 434 N.J. Super. 352, 84 A.3d 965 (App. Div. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 223 N.J. 363, 125 A.3d 367 (2015).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>First American Title Insurance Company v. Lawson</i> , 177 N.J. 125, 827 A.2d 230 (2003).....	4, 12
<i>Gasaway v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Tillinghast</i> , 512 A.2d 855 (1986).....	15
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.</i> , 469 B.R. 177 (2012).....	13
<i>Kollar v. Miller</i> , 176 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Ledley v. William Penn Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 N.J. 627 (1995).....	15
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Nowell Amoroso, P.A.</i> , 189 N.J. 436, 916 A.2d 440 (2007).....	11
<i>Merchants' Mut. Automobile Liability Ins. Co. v. Smart</i> , 267 U.S. 126, 45 S.Ct. 320, 69 L.Ed. 538 (1925).....	13
<i>Parker v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 900 F.2d 772 (1990).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 14, 5

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....13

STATUTES

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-14.1-1, *et seq.*..... ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Rule 10.....8
